RE Surcharge 69.8 69.8

2011 Revenue analysis 287.5 223.3 510.8

Changes in period:

FX Translation (3.3) (2.9) (6.2)

Rare Earth Surcharge  (29.3) (29.3)

2011 Dynetek Revenue adj 5.4 5.4

Trading movements 10.4 20.5 30.9

Net Revenue 224.8 246.3 471.1
RE Surcharge 40.5 40.5

2012 Revenue analysis 265.3 246.3 511.6

Trading variance 4.9% 9.1% 7.0%

Group Revenue
12

LUXFER GROUP © 2013 Luxfer Group Limited, All Rights Reserved

slide

2012 2011
FY FY

Gas Cylinders Trading Profit $M 15.8 11.9

ROS % 6.4% 5.3%

Elektron Trading Profit $M 53.0 54.1

ROS % 20.0% 18.8%

GROUP  Trading Profit $M 68.8 66.0

ROS % 13.4% 12.9%

Changes for Gas Cylinders 32.8%

2012 v 2011 Elektron ‐2.0%

GROUP  4.2%

Trading Profit Analysis
13

N.B. Trading profit is Luxfer’s IFRS 8
segment profit used by the CEO to
measure divisional performance.

LUXFER GROUP © 2013 Luxfer Group Limited, All Rights Reserved

slide
Summary Income Statement

14

NOTE:
Proforma EPS ADS – is Net Income divided by shares outstanding at 31 Dec 2012 of 26.8 million and then adjusted for an ADS being ½ of an Ordinary £1 Share.
IFRS – GAAP measure for EPS is on the £1 Ordinary Shares and is a weighted average calculation.

2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2011 2011
$m Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q4 FY
Net Revenue 121.0 115.2 109.2 125.7 471.1 108.8 441.0
Revenue 141.4 125.7 114.5 130.0 511.6 125.9 510.8
Costs of Sales (107.7) (94.2) (84.9) (98.9) (385.7) (100.1) (390.4)
Gross Margin 33.7 31.5 29.6 31.1 125.9 25.8 120.4

Gross Margin % 23.8% 25.1% 25.9% 23.9% 24.6% 20.5% 23.6%
TRADING PROFIT 18.3 18.0 16.4 16.1 68.8 14.5 66.0

Group ROS % 12.9% 14.3% 14.3% 12.4% 13.4% 11.5% 12.9%

Restructuring & Other (2.1) (2.1) (1.4) 0.2
OPERATING PROFIT 18.3 18.0 16.4 14.0 66.7 13.1 66.2
Acquisitions & Disposals (0.1) 0.3 (1.0) (0.8) (0.2)
Net Finance Costs (1.7) (1.9) (1.5) (1.4) (6.5) (2.0) (9.0)
PROFIT BEFORE TAX 16.6 16.0 15.2 11.6 59.4 11.1 57.0
Taxation (5.5) (5.1) (4.7) (1.7) (17.0) 0.1 (13.6)
NET INCOME 11.1 10.9 10.5 9.9 42.4 11.2 43.4
Proforma EP‐ADS $0.41 $0.41 $0.39 $0.37 $1.58 $0.42 $1.62

NET INCOME adj  11.1 11.0 10.2 12.7 45.0 12.2 43.4
Proforma EP‐ADS (adj) $0.41 $0.41 $0.38 $0.47 $1.68 $0.45 $1.62

Adj EBITDA 22.0 21.5 20.0 20.0 83.5 18.3 80.5

EPS £1 Ords (weighted av.) $1.12 $1.10 $1.06 $0.74 $3.95 $1.13 $4.39

LUXFER GROUP © 2013 Luxfer Group Limited, All Rights Reserved

slide

December Dynetek IPO 2012 Trading December
2011 Acquisition & Exchange 2012

$M $M $M $M $M
Long Term Assets 175.1 8.2 7.1 190.4
Inventories 100.6 5.0 (21.8) 83.8

Receivables 65.2 6.3 2.9 74.4

Payables (79.3) (8.3) 13.9 (73.7)

Working Capital 86.5 3.0 (5.0) 84.5
Income taxes 1.0 (2.4) (1.4)
Provisions (5.1) 0.4 (4.7)
Capital Employed 257.5 11.2 0.1 268.8

Retirement benefit net liabilities (82.4) (14.3) (96.7)
Invested Capital 175.1 11.2 (14.2) 172.1
Net (Revolver)/Cash position (1.5) (11.8) 14.5 39.0 40.2

Senior Notes 2018 & Term loans (108.8) 47.2 (1.9) (63.5)
Net Assets 64.8 (0.6) 61.7 22.9 148.8

Total debt (132.5) 0.0 47.2 21.8 (63.5)
Net debt (110.3) (11.8) 61.7 37.1 (23.3)

Capital & Reserves:
Ordinary share capital 19.6 5.7 0.0 25.3

Share premium 55.6 0.0 55.6

Deferred equity 150.9 0.0 150.9

Retained earnings 259.4 (0.6) (3.1) 22.9 278.6

Other IFRS reserves & ESOP (31.3) 3.5 0.0 (27.8)
Merger Reserve (333.8) 0.0 (333.8)
Equity 64.8 (0.6) 61.7 22.9 148.8

Balance Sheet
Analysis

15

LUXFER GROUP © 2013 Luxfer Group Limited, All Rights Reserved

slide
Cash Flow

16

LUXFER GROUP © 2013 Luxfer Group Limited, All Rights Reserved

slide
Return on Invested Capital

17

Notes:
1. Return on  Invested Capital (ROIC) is defined as :   Trading Profit   X   (1 - effective tax rate for the period)

Invested Capital
2. Invested Capital is defined as Shareholders’ Equity plus Debt less Cash (“Net Debt”)
3. Invested Capital is seen as a measure of the operating assets employed in the business to generate the trading profit
4. Please see the Appendices for the calculations and reconciliation to the financial statement GAAP figures

[…]

FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Q1 2012 Q2 2012 Q3 2012 Q4 2012

$M $M $M $M $M $M $M $M
Trading Profit ‐ per Income Statement 45.7 66.0 68.8 18.3 18.0 16.4 16.1
Effective rate tax per Income Statement 27.8% 23.9% 28.6% 33.1% 31.9% 30.9% 14.7%

Notional Tax ‐12.7 ‐15.7 ‐19.7 ‐6.1 ‐5.7 ‐5.1 ‐2.4
Trading Profit after notional tax 33.0 50.3 49.1 12.2 12.3 11.3 13.7
Annualised after tax Trading Profit (A) 33.0 50.3 49.1 48.8 49.2 45.2 54.8

Bank and Other Loans 125.9 115.9 132.5 63.5 116.9 107.9 108.7 63.5
Cash ‐2.9 ‐10.3 ‐22.2 ‐40.2 ‐10.9 ‐32.9 ‐20.5 ‐40.2
Net Debt 123 105.6 110.3 23.3 106.0 75.0 88.2 23.3
Total shareholders equity 35.7 65.2 64.8 148.8 86.7 81.2 92.2 148.8
Invested Capital 158.7 170.8 175.1 172.1 192.7 156.2 180.4 172.1

Average Invested Capital  (B) 164.8 173.0 173.6 183.9 174.5 168.3 176.3

Return on invested capital (A) / (B) 20% 29% 28% 27% 28% 27% 31%

Reconciliation of non-GAAP measures 28

Return on Invested
Capital (ROIC):

LUXFER GROUP © 2013 Luxfer Group Limited, All Rights Reserved

slide
IAS 19 Retirement Benefits – 2012 restated for 2013 reporting

29

AS PREVIOUSLY STATED REVISED
2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY
$m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m

Net income for the period ‐ as reported 11.1 10.9 10.5 9.9 42.4 10.4 10.2 9.7 9.2 39.5
Acquisition and Disposals 0.0 0.1 (0.3) 1.0 0.8 0.0 0.1 (0.3) 1.0 0.8
Restructuring & other income/expense 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.1 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.1 2.1
IAS 19 revised ‐ changes to Finance Costs 0.0 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 3.6
Tax thereon (0.3) (0.3) (0.2) (0.3) (0.2) (0.6) (1.3)

Adjusted net income 11.1 11.0 10.2 12.7 45.0 11.1 10.9 10.1 12.6 44.7
Add back: Tax thereon 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.6 1.3
Tax expense 5.5 5.1 4.7 1.7 17.0 5.2 4.8 4.5 1.5 16.0
Net Finance costs 1.7 1.9 1.5 1.4 6.5 1.7 1.9 1.5 1.4 6.5

Trading profit ‐ as reported 18.3 18.0 16.4 16.1 68.8 18.2 17.9 16.3 16.1 68.5
Depreciation and amortization 3.7 3.5 3.6 3.9 14.7 3.7 3.5 3.6 3.9 14.7
Adjusted EBITDA 22.0 21.5 20.0 20.0 83.5 21.9 21.4 19.9 20.0 83.2

NON GAAP: Net Income per ADS ‐ based on POST IPO 31 Dec 2012 outstanding share count:

   Net Income divided by 26.8m $0.41 $0.41 $0.39 $0.37 $1.58 $0.39 $0.38 $0.36 $0.34 $1.47

   Adjusted Net Income divided by 26.8m $0.41 $0.41 $0.38 $0.47 $1.68 $0.41 $0.41 $0.38 $0.47 $1.67

IFRS ‐ EPS based on £1 Ordinary shares
(weighted average calculation): $1.12 $1.10 $1.06 $0.74 $3.95 $1.05 $1.03 $0.98 $0.69 $3.68

LUXFER GROUP © 2013 Luxfer Group Limited, All Rights Reserved

slideReconciliation of non-GAAP measures 30

Adjusted Net Income and EBITDA:
2013 2012
Q1 Q1

(restated)

$m $m
Net income for the period ‐ as reported 8.3 10.4